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Dear reviewer: I am very grateful to your comments for the manuscript entitled “bg-
2018-369”. ThoseâĂĆcomments are all valuable and very helpful for revising and im-
proving our paper. Based on your comment and request, we amended the relevant
part in manuscript. Some of your questions were answered below. Here, a revised
manuscript with the correction sections red marked was attached as the supplemen-
tal material and for easy check purpose. The main corrections in the paper and the
responds to your comments are as flowing:
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Responds to the reviewer’s comments:

Comment: Zhang et al have investigated different functional genes involved in the car-
bon, nitrogen and sulfur cycle in the river sediments. The study was well designed
and the sampling was performed in a large area. The results seem interesting, how-
ever, the discussion part should be improved, especially the formulas included in the
discussion parts are all from literature, but it has been shown as results in Figure 4.
One should be very careful to make conclusions on the reactions without experimental
evidence. Response: Thank you for your suggestion, all your suggestions are very
important, they have important guiding significance for my thesis writing and research
work. Necessary change in the statements has been made in the revised manuscript
as well as in the referred formulas and figure accordingly. So far, most of studies about
coupling of C, N and S transformational processes was conducted in the laboratory
(Bowles et al., 2012;MyrtoTsiknia et al., 2015) or wastewater treatment systems (Chen
et al. 2009, Wang et al. 2010). The river ecosystem not only contains massive C, N
and S, but lives a large number of microorganisms also (Smith et al., 2015;Throbäck et
al., 2004;Lin et al., 2016). Microorganisms in sediments play an important role in C-,
N- and S-cycles by regulating forms and contents of these elements. And the C, N and
S cycles mediated by microorganisms were continuously carried on in river system. In
this study, we hypothesize that a natural river ecosystem is a gigantic water treatment
system, and the relevance of microbial marker genes abundance in sediment with a
similar characteristics to sewage sludge in water treatment system is an appropriate
indicator of coupling C, N and S transformational processes in river sediment. It is
worth noting that the quantified functional genes have been regarded as appropriate
indicators for the related biogeochemical processes in the C and N cycles (Petersen
et al., 2012;Rocca et al., 2014). Many studies have used the abundance of functional
genes involving in elemental cycle to infer the underlying metabolic pathways in differ-
ent ecosystems (Bru et al., 2011;Xie et al., 2014;Smith et al., 2015). So this article
just proposed a preliminary assumption based on the correlationship among functional
genes, then the distinct possible coupling relation of C-N-S was revealed in the river
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sediments. Thank you for your suggestion. It is very important. Due to your sugges-
tion, I have found some shortcomings in my current work. I will improve my research
level and achieve more results according to your suggestions in future work.
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Comment: Page 6 line 104, ’another’ should be ’the other’; Page 7 line 112, ’and in
sediment’ should be ’in sediment’. Page 8 line 131,’interaction’ should be ‘interactions’
Response: Thanks for the referee’s kind advice. We are very sorry for our negligence.
It has been modified.

Comment: The method used for network analysis and other statistical analysis should
be described clearly. Response: Thanks for the referee’s suggestion. We have clearly
described the method according to the reviewer’s suggestions. Spearman analysis was
employed to investigate the key functional genes and nutrient elements of affecting the
coupling transformation of C, N and S, the p-values in the correlation were adjusted sta-
tistically significant (PFDR<0.05). Network analysis was carried out by Gephi software
according to the relationships between sediment parameters and functional genes..C,
N and S cycles and coupled pathways were carried out following Auto CAD software.

Comment: Page 8 line 144, ’The pH values’ should be ’The pH’. Page 9 line 147,
’135 sections investigated’ should be ’135 investigated sections’. Page 10 line 177,
’correlated between each other’ should be ’correlated with each other’. Page 18 line
301, ’previously studies’ should be ’previous studies’. Response: We are very sorry for
our incorrect writing. We have made correction according to the reviewer’s comments.

Comment: Page 21 line 357-358, please rewrite the sentence. Simply mention C and
N does not make sense, especially in the conclusion part. Response: Thanks for the
referee’s good evaluation and kind suggestion. It has been modified. The rewrited
sentence has been added into the revised manuscript.

Thank you again for your suggestion, I hope to learn more from you. We acknowledge
the reviewer’s comments and suggestions very much, which are valuable in improving
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the quality of our manuscript. We tried our best to improve the manuscript and hope
that the correction will meet with approval.

Please also note the supplement to this comment:
https://www.biogeosciences-discuss.net/bg-2018-369/bg-2018-369-AC1-
supplement.pdf

Interactive comment on Biogeosciences Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/bg-2018-369, 2018.
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